

LISTED ON: 19.09.2016

COURT NO: 06  
ITEM NO: 303

SECTION-IX  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL No. 364 of 2005

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No.

(Application for impleadment filed by Mr. Sudhanshu S. Choudhari, Advocate)

WITH

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NO. 3964 OF 2008

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No. 3

(Application for intervention filed by Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, Advocate)

ALL INDIA COUNCIL FOR TECH. EDUCATION

...APPELLANT

-VERSUS-

P.S.M.BOARDING HOUSE'S COLLEGE,ARCH.&ORS

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter along with connected matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 08.03.2016 when the Court was pleased to inter-alia pass the following order:

".....C.A. No. 364/2005, SLP(C) Nos. 3964/2008, 5400/2011, 8443/2011, 20460/2011, 12801-12803/2012, 20655/2012 17765-17766/2012, 17764/2014, 17765/2014 and W.P.(C) No. 759/2014

It is stated by Mr. Tushar Mehta, learned Additional Solicitor General that certain amendments to the All India Council for Technical Education Act, 1987 (for short, 'the AICTE Act') are under contemplation and an amending Bill is likely to be introduced in Parliament either in this Session or in the forthcoming Session.

The Learned Additional Solicitor General has further submitted that if such amendments are carried out, the issues arising in this group of cases would stand resolved.

We have also looked into and read the various interim orders passed by this Court from time to time and we are satisfied that the institutions and the students are well protected by the said interim directions.

In view of above, we adjourn these cases for six months.

Learned Additional Solicitor General shall apprise the Court of the amendments that may have been carried out in the meantime.”

It is submitted that pursuant to aforesaid order no documents regarding amendment have been filed so far.

Service is complete.

The matter along with applications above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 16<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Advocate  
Mr. Naveen R. Nath, Advocate  
Ms. Sushma Suri, Advocate  
Mr. Sudhanshu S. Choudhari, Advocate  
Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Advocate  
Mr. Nishant R. Katneshwarkar, Advocate  
Mr. Naresh Kumar, Advocate  
Mr. Vishwajit Singh, Advocate  
Mr. T.C. Sharma, Advocate

ASSIS

TANT REGISTRAR